
BET.ORE THE MISSISSIPPI REAL EST,I'TE COMMISSION

MISSISSIPPI REAL OSTATE CO}IMISSION CoMPLAINANT

vs. NO. 1172,1910

TIFFANY THURMAN,IONES, BROKER RESPONDENT

AGREED ORDEII

This cause came be-:ore the Mississippi R.eal Esta.te C,:,:r,r: rr:iicn (s,.rmeiirne-" heleinafter

"Commission") pursuant to authority of Mississippi Code Ar;n. i ;1 15- l, et scq. or a formal

complaint brought against Respondent 'Iiffany Thurman.lones, Brokcr. Prior ro a hcaring bcfore

the Commission, it was announced that an agreement u'as reached as to the resolutiori of these

matters alleged and any resulting disciplinary action that may be iniJrosed upon the Respondent,

Ti{fanv 'fhunnan .lones, Broker. This agreement is in lieu ol tifther disciplinary proceedings on

this Complaint. By entering into this Agreed Order, Respondent TiiTany Thurman .lc'nes ',vaives

her right to a hearing with jull due process and the right to appcal ;r;.y aCverse decision resulting

from that hearing. Having reached an agreement on this matt:r. the Commission issues this, its

Findings ofFact, Conclusions, and Disciplinary Ordcr as follows:



II.
The investigation began over receipt ofa written cornplaint from a fellow MS broker that

Respondent Jones was operating a real estate company in Mississippi under a company name not

licensed by the Commission and, funher, that advertising under an unlicensed company name has

also occurred in Mississippi. Thereafter, the Commission openeti its luiI investigation of the matter.

III.

lnvestigation showed that Respondent Jones did not have alir/ company license rssued by

the Commission. Respondent Jones has, however, represented and displayed, through advetising,

the company name of Tiffany Jones Real Estate in Nlississippi. This entity was never liccnsed as

a company with the Commissir.rn. Records show that the Responcient's real estate activities have

since only recently becorne licensed by this Commission under lhe N{ississippi corporate name that

Respondent Jones oreated and has been using for somc years.

I\/'

Respondent Jones was properly noticed ofthis complaint by letter ofOctober 31, 2019 from

the Commission. Said letter directed this Respondent to respond :1ot only to the merits of the

complaint, but to also to .. . .. . ... . .."include a signed notarized aftidavit indicating that, to the best of

your knowledge, you are subrnitting anylalI documentation associated with the real estate acti\ ities
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I.

Respondent Tiflhny 'thurman Jones, sotnetimes hereinafter cailed "Respondent Jones,,, is

an adult resident citizen of TN whose last known address of ;ecorcl with the Commission is 25

Greenwood Ave., Savannah, TN. Respondent Jones is the holdrr of a real estate broker's license

issued by the commission pursuant to Miss. code Ann. 573--15-1, et seq., as amended anrl. as such,

she is subject to all provisions, rules, regulations and statutes goveming the sale and transfer ofreal

estate and licensing of real estate brokers under Mississippi la*..



outlined above and enumerated in the complaint as they apply' to your involvement in the

transaction.. . ... . In her response, Respondent Jones failed to prolide any affidavit, nor did

she provide transactional documents, such as a listing agreement, broker agency form (wwREB) or

property condition disclosure statement (PCDS). Such failure implies that such documents do not

exist OR demonstrates a clear violation of Commission Rule 3.'l F., rvhich provides that any licensee

who fails in a timely manner to respond to official Mississippi Real Estate Commission written

communication or who fails or neglects to abide by Mississippi Real Estate Commission's Rules and

Regulations shall be deemed, prima tacie, to be guilty of improper dealing.

V.

The above and lbregoing described acts and omissions ofthe Respondent constitutes violations

of the Miss. Rea[ Estate Brokers l-icense Act of 1954, as amenderl, I\4. C. A., $73-35-1, et seq., and

Commission Rules and Regulations. and, more specifically, Ir{.C.A. S73-35-6, 973-35-21(l)(a), (c),

(d) and (n), and Commission Rules I . I F., 3. I F., 3.3 and 4.2 G(5) which provide. in relevant parts:

$73-35-6 Licenscs for business entities; A corporation, partnership, company or association shall
be granted a license when individual broker's licenses have been issued to every member, owner,
partner or officer of such partnership, company, association or corporation who actively
participates in its brokerage business and when any required fee is paid.

S73-35-21(1XA) Making any substantial misrepresentation in connection with a real estate

transaction;

$73-35-2I(IXC) Pursuing a continued and flagrant course ofmisrepresentation............. through

agents or salespersons or any mediurn ofadvertising or otherwise:

S73-35-2 I (1XD) any misleading or untruthful advertising;

Rule l.l Applying for a License
F. If a n has been chartered b e state of Mississ th c II SS n the

corporate name except that no license will be issued for a corporation. company, or trade name

where there exists in that county or trade area a real estate broker or real estate agency having a

substantially similar name.
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$73-35-2[(lXN) Any act or conduct, whether of the same or a different character than

hereinabove specified, which constitutes or demonstrates incompetency... or improper dealing...



Rule 3.1 General Rules
F. Any licensee who fails in a tinrely manner to respond to otficial Mississippi Real Estate
Commission written communication or who fails or neglects to abide by Mississippi Real Estate
commission's Rules and Regulations shall be deemed, prima facie, to be guilty of improper dealing

Rule 3.3 Advertising
A. "Advertising" means the use of any oral, written, visual, printed or electronically generated
advertisement by a real estate licensee or other person on behalfofa real estate Iicensee.

"Advertisement" means any oral, written, visual, printed or electronic media advertisement and
encompasses any correspondence, mailing, newsletter, brochure,

business card, for sale or for lease signage or sign rider, promotional items, automobile

B. A broker shall advertise in the name in which the license is issued. A broker may use a

descriptive term after the broker's name to indicate the occupation in which engaged, for example,

"realty", "real estate" or "property manag ernent". If advertising in anv other forn'r . a partnership.

trade nam n n.l or co rarion license must be obl[ined ior to advertisin ln
that manncr

All adverlisins must be under the direct supervision and in the narrre ol'the Principal Broker or in

the name olthe real estate Brokerage Firm and must prominently display the name ofthe Principal

Broker or the name of the Brokerage F'irm in such a manner that it is conspicuous, discemible and

easily identifiable by a member of the pubtic.

Principol Brokers are required lo verifi, ond delermine thol lheir name or the name of the

Brokerage Firm is prominently displayed on dll adverlising and that the name of any real estate

licensee or any approved real estate Team or Group is situated near the name of the Brokerage

Firm. The Broker or the Brokerage Firm must be identified by using the same size or larger print

as that of a Licensee or a Team in all advertising. All advertisine must include the telephone

number of the Princioal Broker or thc Brokeragg Firm.

Rule 4.2 (G) (5) Reasonable skilt, care and diligence - the agent musl perform all duties with the

care and diligence which may be reasonably expected oisomeone undertaking such duties.

p.4

signage, telephone directory listing, radio and television broadcasts, telephone solicitation and

electronic media to include e-mails, text messaging, public blogs, social media-networking

websites, and/or internet displays.



DISCIPLIl\ARY ORDER

THEREFORE, by agreement, understanding and consent, the Comrnission ORDERS discipline

as follows:

As to Tifiaryt Thurman,lones Broker. the Commission orders that her license incur a one ( l) month

full suspension, beginning April 15,2020, with 2 months suspension held in abeyance and followed

by five (5) months of probation; contingent upon both future compliance with all Mississippi Real

Estate Statutes and Commission Rules and also contingent upon her completing eight (8) hours of

Mandatory Continuing Education (4 hours ofAgency,2 hours ofContract law and 2 hours ofLicense

Law) by the end of May, 2020. Said education cannot be completed online and will not be the same

classes from the same provider as those used by this Respondent in the last renewal period. Further,

these classes will be courses approved by this Commission and be in addition to the regular hours of

continuing education already required of licensees for license renewal. Evidence of completion of

these classes is to be provided to this Commission.

b
SO FOUND AND ORDERED this the day of 2020.

MISSISSIPPI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

BY:
ROBERT E. P Administrator

Broker
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AGREED:
f'fany Thurman Jon

DATE: 3-)u


